
Page 1 of 3 (Res 2024-47) 
 

                     RESOLUTION 2024 - 47 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 31 TO THE CONTRACT  
BETWEEN ROSSO SITE DEVELOPMENT INC. 
RELATING TO THE BARFIELD HIGHWAY 
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR 
REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, through passage of Resolution 2016-20, the City 

Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida (“City Commission”) authorized 
the execution of the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Pahokee “City” 
and Palm Beach County for the coordination of road and utility construction; 
and  

WHEREAS, the County owns and operates the public water and 
wastewater system located within the City pursuant to the First Amendment 
to the Interlocal Agreement Establishing the Glades Utility Authority dated 
1/15/2013 (County Resolution No. 2013-0094) and: 

 
WHEREAS, to support the work necessary for coordination of 

Barfield Highway road and utility construction, the City entered into an 
agreement with Rosso Site Development Inc. pursuant to Resolution 2021-02, 
passed on February 3, 2021, whereby the City approved the grant award 
funding for the reconstruction of Barfield Highway in the amount of 
$3,891,096.63 to Rosso Site Development, Inc. (“Rosso”) and authorized the 
Mayor to execute the necessary agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, a change order is necessary to address plan revision 

#7 for the design of a drainage line in conflict with an existing sewer line at 
Barfield Highway.  Specifically, the Change Order references RFI #43, which 
involves plugging the existing drainage boxes at S148 and S150 and coring the 
new inverts S147 and S149 as described in Exhibit “A” hereto; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee finds that 
Change Order #31 is necessary to compensate the contractor in the amount of 
$3,262.81 for the work to be performed. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS IT FOLLOWS: 
 



Page 2 of 3 (Res 2024-47) 
 

Section 1. Adoption of Representations.    The foregoing “Whereas” clauses 
are hereby ratified and confirm as being true, and the same are hereby made a 
specific part of this resolution. 
 
Section 2. Authorizing Change Order #31.   The City Commission of the City 
of Pahokee hereby authorizes and approves Change Order #31 to the 
agreement with Rosso Site Development Inc. for plan revision #7 to address 
the design drainage line in conflict with an existing sewer line at Barfield 
Highway in the amount of $3,262.81.  Change Order #31 is hereby approved in 
the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 
 
Section 3.   Authorizing City Manager.   The City Manager is hereby authorized 
to take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this 
Resolution. 
 
Section 4.      Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be effective immediately 
upon its passage and adoption. 
 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 22nd day of October 2024. 
 

 
      _______________________________ 
      Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor 
ATTEST                         
 
_____________________________ 
Nylene Clarke, CMC, City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

 
___________________________ 
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. 
City Attorney 
 
      Moved By:      ___________________ 
 
      Seconded By:  ___________________ 
 
Vote: 
Commissioner Boldin                 _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Commissioner Cowan-Williams   _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Commissioner McPherson  _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Vice Mayor Murvin   _____(Yes)    ____(No) 
Mayor Babb     _____(Yes)    ____(No)      



Page 3 of 3 (Res 2024-47) 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 

CHANGE ORDER #31 
 


