FDOT
Florida Department of Transportation

RON DESANTIS 3400 West Commercial Boulevard JARED W. PERDUE, P.E.
GOVERNOR Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 SECRETARY
June 7, 2023

Mr. Rodney Lucas

City Manager

City of Pahokee

207 Begonia Drive
Pahokee, Florida 33476

Contract No.: G-1753, Amendment No. 3

RE: Small County Outreach Program Agreement
FM #: 442030-1-54-01
Description: Construction and Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) Services of S.

Barfield Highway from East Main Street to East 7" Street

Dear Mr. Lucas:

Enclosed please find a copy of a fully executed Small County Outreach Program Agreement Amendment
for the Project referenced above. Also included is a copy of Resolution No. 2023-26 in which the SCOP
amendment referenced above was approved. Said documents are to be retained for your records.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. | can be reached at (954) 777-2285.

Sincerely,

Leos A. Kennedy, Jr.
Program Management Unit
District Four

Ik/s

enc: SCOP

copy: District Financial Services
Leos A. Kennedy, Jr., Project Manager
File

www.fdot.gov | www.d4fdot.com



DocuSign Envelope ID: 83E8E9E8-0D7F-484A-8B71-FB70967E6E26

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 525-010-60

STATE-FUNDED GRANT PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT Page 1012

SUPPLEMENTAL NO.
3

CONTRACT NO.
G-1753

FPN
442030-1-54-01

Recipient: CITY OF PAHOKEE
This Supplemental Agreement (“Supplemental’), dated _June 5th, 2023 arises from the desire to supplement the

State-Funded Grant Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into and executed on April 9, 2019 as identified above. All
provisions in the Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplemental.

The parties agree that the Agreement is to be amended and supplemented as follows:

Supplemental Agreement No. 2, extended the term of the Agreement until June 30, 2023. The purpose of this
Supplemental No. 3 is to amend the Agreement, as amended, and extend the term until June 30, 2024. Accordingly,

paragraph 3 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall commence upon full execution by both Parties (“Effective Date”) and continue through
June 30, 2024, unless terminated at an earlier date as provided in this Agreement, If the Project is not completed within
the time period allotted, this Agreement will expire on the last day of the scheduled completion as provided in this
paragraph unless an extension of the time period is requested by the AGENCY and granted in writing by
DEPARTMENT prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Expiration of this Agreement will be considered termination of
the Project. Only Project costs incurred on or after the Commencement Date of this Agreement and on or prior to the
termination date of the Agreement are eligible.

Reason for this Supplemental and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:

The City of Pahokee has experienced delays in construction activities due to unforeseen road conditions, water and
sewer drainage, weather, and exploratory work since the onset of the Project. These conditions have resulted in change
orders for both the utility and construction work, which have impacted staffing and the Project completion timelines. This
Supplemental Agreement is also meant to extend the Term of the State Funded Grant Agreement from June 30, 2023 to
June 30, 2024 to align with the revised construction schedule; and to avoid expiration of the Agreement prior to the

Project’'s completion.

The remainder of this page is blank.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 83E8E9E8-0D7F-484A-8B71-FB70967EGE26

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 525-010-60

STATE'FUNDED GRANT PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
097
SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date(s) below.

FDOT

State of Florida, Department of Transportation
DocuSigned by:

Stowun Bravn By: ’[)—b %

B 2
J Co—oAQC4CCare

B6FBFOABHEHEE-

City of Pahokee

Print Name:_ RODNEY LUCAS

Print Name:_ STEVEN C. BRAUN, P.E.

Title: Director of Transportation Development Title: CITY MANAGER

06/05/2023 | 12:48 PM EDT  Date: %«4 9 033
J

Date:

As approved by the Board on:

DocuSign‘ed by: %M) 9/ %2\8

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of
funding approval by Comptroller

Legal Review:

Attest:

Legal Revi

C"W /




DocuSign Envelope ID: 83E8E9E8-0D7F-484A-8B71-FB70967EGE26

RESOLUTION 2023-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO
THE STATE-FUNDED GRANT SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR
G1753- FM# 442030-1-54-01 BARFIELD HIGHWAY
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee and the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) desire to enter into supplemental amendment #3 to State-
Funded Grant Agreement executed by the parties on April 9, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into agreement attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”; and
WHEREAS, all provisions in the Agreement and supplements, if any,

remain in effect except as expressly modified by the supplemental grant
agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section1. Adoption of Representations. The foregoing “Whereas”
clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby
made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section2.  Authorization of City Manager. The City Commission of the City
of Pahokee hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the amendment and
take all necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section 3.  Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon
its passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9% day of May 2023.
172 A oG |

Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Tijaund Warnef, CMC, City Clerk

Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 83E8E9E8-0D7F-484A-8B71-FB70967EGE26

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL S CIENCY:

’

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A.

City Attorney
Moved by: ﬁ/h//% ’ /&ﬁ /dd"‘)
Seconded by: 1&4’/ , ///Zj//// MUA yonr—

VOTE: d

Mayor Babb V. (Yes) (No)

Vice Mayor Murvin }Z (Yes) (No)

Commissioner Boldin v (Yes) (No)

Commissioner Gonzalez .~ (Yes) (No)

Commissioner Perez ./ (Yes) (No)

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 83E8E9E8-0D7F-484A-8B71-FB70967EGE26

EXHIBIT “A”
FDOT BARFIELD HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #3

Page 3 of 3




	Insert from: "Amendment 3 Exec. Letter G1735.pdf"
	FM #:                    442030-1-54-01
	Description:       Construction and Construction Engineering Inspection (CEI) Services of S. Barfield Highway from East Main Street to East 7th Street


